
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

 SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 17 September 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
 
 

Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr Jane Scott OBE  
 

  Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
 

Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 



 

 

 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2   Chairman's Announcements 

3   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on 10 September, 2013. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  
 

5   Internal Audit Progress Report 2012-2013 (Pages 1 - 26) 

 A report by the Service Director, Finance is attached. 
 

6   Price for Certification - Update  

 To receive an update report, to be circulated, from the Service Director, 
Business Services on the price for certification following a request at the Audit 
Committee held on 18 June 2013.   



 

 

 

7   Risk Management Update  

 A report by the Principal Performance Officer will be circulated. 
 

8   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 
December, 2013.   
 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
 

NONE 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1. MH Covering Report September 2013 FINAL.docx  Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
17th September 2013 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 FIRST UPDATE REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This progress report presents the Committee with an update on the performance 

of the Internal Audit (IA) Section. In particular, it provides a summary of: 

 

· the outcomes of audits completed during the period,  

· the results and outcomes of follow-up reviews carried out during the period, 
to assess the extent and adequacy of management action taken in 
response to audit reports from the previous year 

· an update on the delivery of the 2013/14 IA Plan, including audits in-
progress which should be finalised and reported to the next Committee 
meeting and any deferred audits. 

Executive Summary 

2. The attached quarterly update (Appendix A) summarises the main findings by IA.  

In summary, the Service has started 67 audits, 23 have been completed to final 

report stage (18 carried forward from 2012/13) 7 are at draft/discussion and a 

further 36 are in progress with 1 audit deferred. 

Assurance  
(per definitions at 
Appendix A) 

Percentage – 
Update 1 

September 
2013 

Percentage – 
Update 2 

December 
2013 

Percentage – 
Update 3 

March 2014 

Substantial 0%     

Reasonable 45%   

Partial 23%   

None 0%   

Advice/Follow Up 
Audits 

32%   

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



1. MH Covering Report September 2013 FINAL.docx  Page 2 

 

3. Overall IA concluded as per its assurance definitions at page 8 of the SWAP 

report at Appendix A of this report  that the majority of its findings were of 

reasonable assurance. 

4. From this work no potential very high significant ‘corporate’ risks have been 

identified.  

5. There were five audit reviews that were afforded partial assurance and the 

details are shown in Appendix D.   

6. Overall therefore the 395 recommendations have been made by IA to date (86 

this quarter, 165 in the second quarter and 137 in the first quarter), broken down 

as follows: 

Year Priority 
5 

Priority 
4 

Priority 
3 

Priority 
2 

Priority 
1 

Total 
reported 
Update 

1 

2012/13 carry 

forward 

audits 

 

0 34 63 9 1 107 

2013/14 

audits 

Update 1 

1 9 3 1 0 14 

Total year to 

date 

1 43 66 10 1 121 

 

Percentage 1% 36% 54% 8% 1%  

7. Appendix B identifies the carry forward 2012/13 audits, and the full plan for 
2013/14. Included in that are those that have been deferred to later in the 
financial year or until 2014/2015. 

8. Internal Audit have undertaken other additional work and this is detailed below: 

· Review of SAP Access Controls  

· Migration of Benefits 

 

9. Overall the performance of SWAP is on track with the partnership performance 
measures.  

Proposal 

10. Members are asked to note the findings from IA audits to date.  

 

Page 2



1. MH Covering Report September 2013 FINAL.docx  Page 3 

 

Reasons for Proposals 

11. To ensure an effective IA function and strong control environment. 

 
 
Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices: A – IA Second Progress Report 2013/14  
  B – IA detailed Audit Plan and monitoring statement 2013/14 
  C – Significant Corporate Risks 
  D – Summary of audits deemed ‘Partial / No’ assurance 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Wiltshire Council 

  
Report of Internal Audit Activity 2013/14 

September 2013 

 

Internal Audit § Risk § Special Investigations § Consultancy  

P
a
g
e
 5



  
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

The contacts at SWAP in  

connection with this report are: 

 

Gerry Cox 

Head of Internal Audit  

Partnership 

Tel: 01935 462371 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

 

David Hill 

Group Audit Manager 

Tel: 01935 462374 
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

 

Denise Drew 

Audit Manager 

  Tel:  
[...]
erformance is subject to regular monitoring review by both the Management and Partnership 

Boards.  The respective outturn performance results for Wiltshire Council for the 2012/13 (as at the end of 

February 2013) year are as follows;     

Performance Target Average Performance 

Audit Plan – Percentage Progress 

2012/13 Work C/Fwd (to discussion stage) 

Final, Draft and Discussion 

Fieldwork Completed awaiting report 

In progress 

Yet to commence 

 

100% 

13% 

0% 

30% 

57% 

Draft Report (2013-14) 

Issued within 5 working days 

Average Days to Issue Draft 

 

100% 

2 Days  

 

Final Reports (2013-14) 

Issued within 10 working days of discussion of draft report. 

 

67% 

Quality of Audit Work 

Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire  

 

79% 

Audit Fee 

Increase/Decrease in approved Internal Audit Budget 

 

£nil 

 

Internal Audit Work Plan – 2012/2013                                                                 Page 5

P
a
g
e
 1

1



  
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

  

Internal Audit Work Plan – 2013/2014 Page 6 

Performance: 

 

The Head of Internal Audit 

Partnership reports 

performance on a regular basis 

to the SWAP Management and 

Partnership Boards. 

SWAP Performance 
  

At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the service manager 

or nominated officer. The aim of the questionnaire is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness; quality; and 

professionalism.  As part of the Balanced Scorecard presented to the SWAP Management Board, a target 

of 85% is set where 75% would represent a score of good.  Whilst the number of questionnaires returned 

remains low the average satisfaction rate is 79%.  

 

The draft to final report percentage 
[...]

At the conclusion of audit 

assignment work each review is 

awarded a “Control Assurance 

Definition”; 

 

· Substantial  

· Reasonable 

· Partial 

· None 

 
 

Audit Framework Definitions 

Control Assurance Definitions 

 

   Substantial 

 I am able to offer substantial assurance as the areas reviewed were found to be adequately 

controlled.  Internal controls are in place and operating effectively and risks against the 

achievement of objectives are well managed. 

  

 

Reasonable 

 I am able to offer reasonable assurance as most of the areas reviewed were found to be 

adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well managed but some systems require the 

introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. 

  

 

Partial 

 I am able to offer Partial assurance in relation to the areas reviewed and the controls found to 

be in place. Some key risks are not well managed and systems require the introduction or 

improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. 

  

 None  I am not able to offer any assurance. The areas reviewed were found to be inadequately 

controlled. Risks are not well managed and systems require the introduction or improvement 

Categorisation of Recommendations 

When making recommendations to Management it is important that they know how important the 

recommendation is to their service. There should be a clear distinction between how we evaluate the risks 

identified for the service but scored at a corporate level and the priority assigned to the recommendation. 

No timeframes have been applied to each Priority as implementation will depend on several factors; 

however, the definitions imply the importance. 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



  
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Prac
[...]
ace during 2013, with a 

successful implementation of the new system in 

February 2013.   

As Simdell is now obsolete, these areas will be 

followed up as part of the audit in the 2013/2014 

plan and will cover the new QL system. 

 

5. Imprest 

Accounts/Year 

End Returns 

An audit of the same area was carried out in 2012. This was also given a 

partial assurance with a number of risks identified and recommendations 

made.  Most of the actions agreed have been deferred due to the various 

changes that have taken place across the Council.  It is therefore 

recognised that whilst action needs to be taken to address the risks, it may 

not be possible to implement this action immediately as this will need to 

be considered as part of the on-going Finance Review. 

 

Actions agree with management to be completed 

by March 2014. 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

6


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2012-2013
	Internal Audit First Qu Update Covering Report September 2013 - App A
	Internal Audit First Qu Update Covering Report September 2013 - App B
	Internal Audit First Qu Update Covering Report September 2013 - App C
	Internal Audit First Qu Update Covering Report September 2013 - App D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, 
SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Helen Osborn, 
Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt and 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 

Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
  

 
59 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Oldrieve and 
Jane Scott. 
 
Councillor Oldrieve was substituted by Councillor Trevor Carbin. 
 
 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

60 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

61 Members' Interests 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

62 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

63 Internal Audit Progress Report 2012-2013 
 
The first Internal Audit Progress Report for 2013/14 was presented by the 
representatives from the South West Area Partnership (SWAP). It was 
highlighted that there had been no non-assurances identified during the course 
of the audit. A correction was made to page 5 of the Internal Audit Work Plan, 



 
 

 
 
 

clarifying that the outturn performance results were as at the end of August 
2013, not February 2013. The detailed audit plan and monitoring statement, 
identifying key dates and slippages of planned audit stages was also presented, 
and it was confirmed that despite this there were no potential significant risks 
identified for the period April-August 2013. 
 
A debate followed, where the need for planned dates of completion for each 
stage of an audit, enabling the Committee to clearly identify where slippages 
occurred in the process, was requested and further detail was sought on 
recommendations the internal auditors had made and if they were accepted 
was sought. It was agreed with SWAP that the Committee Members would be 
consulted on which specific information they would like to receive in future 
updates, in time for the next meeting of the Committee. The possibility of the 
Committee viewing the detailed internal reports from SWAP on the auditing 
process was raised, including added value, and it was agreed the Monitoring 
Officer would investigate the required processes to achieve that request. 
 
In response to queries it was clarified that the Balfour Beatty Highways contract 
was in the process of being signed off by Legal Services. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the findings from the IA audits to date, and to note that SWAP are 
to consult with the Committee Members to determine which content 
should be included in future IA audit reports. 
 

64 Price for Certification - Update 
 
The Service Director (Business Services) presented a report updating the 
Committee on the current position regarding the recommendations in the KPMG 
Interim Audit 2012/13 report regarding the IT control environment, as requested 
by the Committee on 18 June 2013. 
 
It was stated that officers had met with KPMG on 31 July 2013 regarding 
additional certification from CGI, formerly known as Logica) and compliance 
with required appropriate standards as detailed fully in the agenda papers. It 
was noted that as a result of Logica’s acquisition by the Canadian company CGI 
in August 2012, compliance with legislation which officers believe would comply 
with KPMG’s requirements. Representatives from KPMG confirmed positive 
action had been taken and that progress was moving in the right direction. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note that the requirement identified by KPMG for CGI to obtain 
certification to ISAE3402 has been successfully mitigated though 
the ongoing approach outlined in section 2 of the agenda report. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

2) To note and agree that KPMG will provide the Council with feedback 
and consultation on key Information Services procedures to ensure 
they support audit objectives. 

 
 

65 National Fraud Initiative 2012 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented the report briefing members on the 
work and outcomes for the Council in relation to the National Fraud Initiative 
data matching exercise for 2012/13, operated by the Audit Commission. It was 
stated the exercise matches data held by Local Authorities and other audited 
public bodies to prevent and detect fraud. 
 
It was noted that as of 30 August 2013 the council had processed in excess of 
4000 matches, identifying overpayments totalling £31,673, and that 
approximately 1400 matches remained to be processed. 
 
A discussion followed where the cost to recover and amount recovered of the 
overpayments versus the fee to take part in the exercise was raised, along with 
how the council conducted the exercise. It was stated that a specific team of 
officers was being assigned to undertake the exercise and any future exercise, 
in addition to other duties, and that while the amount recovered as a result of 
the exercise was not large, identifying and preventing any level of fraud 
remained a priority. In response to queries it was clarified that no matches had 
been identified under the ‘Right to Buy’ section of the exercise. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 

66 Internal Audit Review - KPMG 
 
The Review of Internal Audit Function report produced by KPMG was 
presented, and it was noted that no incidences of non-compliance from the 
internal auditors. Five areas of partial compliance had been noted, but it was 
stated none had been of substantial functions. Overall there was a figure of 4% 
partial compliance. 
 
A debate followed, where members raised that the focus in the report should 
include the effectiveness of bringing about changes through internal audit, and 
not merely effectiveness in following rules and procesures, but it was noted that 
the report’s facts and conclusions supported that appropriate work and 
processes were being undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report from KPMG. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

67 Risk Management Update 
 
The Risk Management Update was presented, noting all risks as identified by 
the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG). Out of a total of thirteen risks 
a total of one was identified as high risk, concern over appropriate levels of 
security and safety of confidential/sensitive data. It was stated that an 
improvement plan had been put in place to be led by the Head of Governance, 
with staffing resources put in place to implement the plan.  
 
Members considered the list of Corporate Risks as detailed in the agenda 
papers, and debated whether additional risks should be included. The impact of 
the council’s voluntary redundancy programme and the related continual 
reorganisation of teams and reshuffling of staff were raised as potential 
corporate risks. The Committee did not accept the omission of the risks from the 
list as being service level risks only 
 
Details were also sought on the composition of and meeting schedule of the 
CRMG, and it was stated the group met approximately every six weeks and 
membership includes the Service Director (Finance) and other Service 
Directors, with input from Legal, Insurance and other services. Specific mention 
was made to risk 1059, ‘Failure to monitor/reduce overspend’, and it was stated 
an update on the risk would follow at the next Committee meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest position regarding the Council’s risks that are identified 
in the current Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report, with the inclusion of risks regarding the Voluntary Redundancy 
Programme and Staff Reorganization, confirming the status of the high 
level risks being reported from service areas and that the Risk 
Management Strategy and the processes associated are to be reviewed to 
ensure that arrangements are fit for purpose to monitor progress against 
the new Business Plan. 
 
 

68 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18 December 2013. 
 
 

69 Urgent Items 
 

i) The Chair detailed concerns relating to the service to the Committee as a 
result of high staff turnover and sought assurances any issues would 
be resolved. It was also requested a single officer from the team of 
the Service Director (Finance) be nominated to act as the focal point 
for report production and finalization to ensure consistency in quality 
of reports. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

ii) The creation of a Working Task Group on Internal Audit in line with 
previously agreed Terms of Reference was noted and the following 
membership suggested: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr David Pollitt 
 
It was requested that any suggestions for lines of enquiry or 
proposals be sent to Democratic Services and then the lead member 
of the Task Group once agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


